MIS 200

INTRODUCTION

This course will utilize the following book:

Microsoft Office 2003: Introductory Concepts and Techniques, Premium Edition


Gary B. Shelly, Thomas J. Cashman, Misty E. Vermaat 

ISBN: 1-4188-5932-X © 2007 

(978-1-4188-5932-9 New ISBN Number as of Jan 2007)

Publish date: March 6, 2006
You can work at home or in the lab. The book will cover all the basics required of an information competency course.  There is one area that I feel is lacking and I have attached a brief outline (Relative.doc) of that area for your notes.  (This area will be tested on the final.)

If you need an instructor in the classroom type environment then this course is not for you.  I advise you to take CMPS 120.  This course is accepted as an equivalent course.

My email replies to your questions will be short and direct.  I apologize now.  I receive in excess of 80 emails a day.

	
	
	OBJECTIVES
	
	
	
	

	
	Word
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	To create and edit a Word Document
	
	
	

	
	
	To create a research paper
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Excel
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	To create a worksheet and embedded chart
	
	

	
	
	To use formulas, functions and formatting
	
	
	

	
	
	To understand and use WHAT-IF analysis.
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Access
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	To create a database using design and datasheet views
	

	
	
	Querying a database using the select query window
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	PowerPoint
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	To create a presentation using a design template and text slide layout

	
	
	To create a slide-show using outline tab and clip art.
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


COURSE WORK TO BE COMPLETED

Complete the following assignments and hand-in a printed copy of the final product for each one.  Make sure you identify each printout clearly: 

Each assignment MUST have a cover sheet containing the following - EXAMPLE:

ASSIGNMENT #: 1

PROJECT:  WD 67 #1
The assignments must be submitted in the correct order.  If you do not follow the above instructions I will deduct 10 points from your score.
	SUBJECT
	ASIGN. #
	IN THE LAB
	POINTS
	ASSIGN. #


	CASES AND PLACES
	POINTS

	WORD – PROJECT 1
	1
	WD 70 #3
	2.5
	2
	WD 71 #3
	2.5

	WORD – PROJECT 2
	3
	WD 132 #2
	5
	4
	WD 199, 1 & 2
	5

	WORD – PROJECT 2
	4
	WD 199, 1 & 2
	5
	
	
	

	EXCEL – PROJECT 1
	5
	EX 59 #2
	2.5
	6
	EX 63 #2 
	2.5

	EXCEL – PROJECT 2
	7
	EX134 #2
	5
	8
	EX 142 #3
	5

	EXCEL – PROJECT 3
	
	
	
	9
	EX 222 #2
	5

	ACCESS – PROJECT 1
	10
	AC 61 #3
	5
	11
	AC 63 #1
	5

	ACCESS – PROJECT 2
	12
	AC 110 #2
	5
	13
	AC 112 #1
	5

	P/POINT – PROJECT 1
	14
	PPT 72 #2
	5
	15
	PPT 80 #4
	5

	P/POINT – PROJECT 2
	16
	PPT 134 #2
	5
	17
	PPT 140 #3
	


Notes:

Assignment #3 – Do not do Instructions Part 3

Assignment #4 – Do not do Parts 6 & 7

Assignment #7 – Do not do Instructions Part 4

Assignment #11 – Data file sent with Course Syllabus.

Assignment #12 – Do not do Part 12

Do not be restricted by the book.  If you want to add some other features – do so.  If you find a better example use it.  Remember we are testing skills in this course.

PLEASE STABLE EACH ASSIGNMENT AS A SEPARATE ENTITY.  This makes grading easier.  Also, to save paper, for PowerPoint assignments, ONLY print out the table of slides and not each slide on an individual piece of paper.

The Page numbers follow along with the book.

Total = 75 Points - Exam 5 parts – each part worth 5 points each = 25 Points

TOTAL for the Course = 100 points
Logistics of the Course.

1.  The Final exam will be emailed to you on Thursday February 22, 2007. You will need a CD to complete the final exam.  I will no longer accept floppies.

2. Put the exam itself, plus the diskette containing the work from your final, IN THE LAB and CASE AND PLACES assignments in the correct order, in a MANILLA folder and submit to Ms. Nichols at Room 142 in the new business building, 664-2181. On the front of the folder write your name, email address and a telephone number so that you may be contacted if problems arise.

3. Complete a SOCI.  When you submit the folder you will be asked to complete a SOCI.  Your comments about your experience taking a course in this manner will determine if this method will be used in the future.  Your thoughts and comments will be welcomed.  

4. All course work and the exam must be completed by Monday March 5, 2007 by 5:00 p.m.
MISCELLANEOUS

· Cheating and/or plagiarism will not be tolerated and will result in the harshest disciplinary action allowable by CSUB.

· Students are responsible for administratively withdrawing from the class if they decide to drop the class.  This means filling out and processing the appropriate forms at the records office and ensuring that their name has been taken off the official class roster.  If your name is on the official class roster at the end of the quarter, I will assign you a grade based upon work completed for the class.

All course work will be discarded in the following manner:  Students’ work in the Fall by the end of January, Students’ work in the Winter by the end of April; Students’ work in the Spring by the end of June.  

GRADING

The grading scheme reflects the fact that this is a skills course.  Therefore, a score below 75 is an F.

The total scores below reflect a sum of all the scores earned on all the coursework (17 assignments) and the exam (5 parts) – therefore your total score on each of the 21 sections will be summed. You are in charge of your own grade – GOOD LUCK.
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Using Cell References in Formulas.  You can refer to a cells location in Excel with a relative reference or an absolute reference.  Be careful to use the correct type of cell reference in each formula you create.  If you understand the difference between the two types of cell references used in Excel, you can avoid creating formulas that change incorrectly when copied to new locations.

You use relative and absolute references in your daily life.  Suppose that you are in your office, and you want someone to take a letter to the mailbox.  Using a relative reference, you tell the person: “Go out the front door; turn left and go two blocks; turn right and go one block.”  These directions are relative to your office location at the time you give the instructions.  If you move to a different location, these directions no longer work.

To make sure that the letter gets to the mailbox no matter where you are when you give the directions, you must say something like this:  “Take this letter to the mailbox at 2700 Mendocino Avenue.”  No matter where you are when you speak, the mailbox is at one absolute location: 2700 Mendocino Avenue. The address absolutely does not change.

Using Relative References.  Unless you specify otherwise, Excel uses relative referencing for cell addresses when you enter a formula.  This means that cell references in a formula change after you copy the formula to a new location or after you fill a range with a formula.  You usually want formulas to use relative cell references.

In figure 5.3, the formula in cell D5 is =C5+C5*C13.  All these references are relative.  The formula, translated into English, would read as follows:

“In cell D5, multiply the number in the cell one column to the left in 

the same row (cell C5 in this example) and the number in the cell 8 rows down in the same column and one row to the left (cell C13).  Add the number contained in the cell one column to the left in the same row (cell C5).
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Using Absolute References.  To keep cell references from changing when you copy a formula to new locations, use absolute references.  If you use the A1 formula format, indicate absolute references by putting a dollar sign ($) in front of the column letter or row number that you want to freeze.  Put the dollar sign ($) in front of both the column letter and row number if you want neither to change.  In R1C1 format, indicate an absolute cell reference by typing a specific row or column number; do not enclose the number in square brackets.

In figure 5.4, the COG factor is referred to by using an absolute reference address of $B$18 in A1 format or R18C2 in R1C1 format.  In A1 format, the dollar sign in front of each part of the address, B and 18, prevents the cell reference from changing during a copy; in R1C1 format, the specific row and column numbers without brackets prevent the cell reference from changing during a copy or fill operation.

The formula in B8, for example, was copied into cells C8, D8, E8, and F8.  Cell B8’s formula is =B5*$B$18 in A1 format or =R[-3]C*R18C2 in R1C1 format.  When copied, only the first term changes in each new cell that the formula is copied into.  The second term remains absolutely the same.  This was necessary because there was a value in B18, but no corresponding values in C18, D18, E18, and F18.  Had the formula used B18 instead of $B$18, all the copied formulas would have referenced the blank cells C18, D18, E18, and F18.

Using Mixed References.  On some occasions, you want only the row to stay fixed when copied or only the column to stay fixed when copied.  In these cases, use a mixed reference, one that contains both absolute and relative references.  For example, the reference $B5 prevents the column from changing, but the row changes relative to a new copied location; the dollar sign keeps the column from changing.  In B$5, just the opposite occurs.  The column adjusts to a new location but the row always stays fixed at 5; the dollar sign keeps the row from changing.

A mixed reference in R1C1 style may look like R[1]C2, where the R[1] means one row down from the formula and C2 means the absolute second column.  R2C[-1] means the absolute second row and the column one left of the formula.

You can create mixed references the same way you can create absolute references.  Type the dollar signs or specific row and column numbers without brackets or press F4.  Each press of F4 cycles the cell reference to a new combination.

Each time you press F4, Excel cycles through all combinations of relative and absolute references.  Press F4 four times, for example, and you cycle from B22 through $B$22, B$22, $B22, and B22.

Using Cell References in Formulas

A cell reference identifies a cell or a group of cells in your workbook.  When you create a formula that contains cell references, you link the formula to other cells in your workbook.  The value of the formula is then dependent on the values in the referenced cells and changes when the values in the referenced cells change.

For practice, let’s enter a formula that contains a cell reference.  First select cell A1 and enter the formula


=10*2

Now select cell A2 and enter the formula


=A1

The value in both cells is 20.  If at any time you change the value in cell A1, the value in cell A2 also changes.  Now select cell A3 and type


= A1+A2

Excel returns the value 40.  You’ll find that cell references are extremely helpful as you create and use complex formulas.

Relative, Absolute, and Mixed References

Relative references – the type we’ve used so far in the sample formulas – refer to cells by their position in relation to the cell that contains the formula; for example, “the cell up two rows from this cell.”  Absolute references refer to cells by their fixed position in the worksheet; for example, “the cell located in column A and row two.”   A mixed reference contains a relative reference and an absolute reference; for example “the cell located in column A and up two rows.” Absolute and mixed references are important when you begin copying formulas from one location to another in your worksheet.

The following is a relative reference to cell A1:


=A1

An absolute reference to cell A1 looks like this:


=$A$1

You can combine the relative and absolute references to cell A1 to create these mixed  references:


=$A1


=A$1

If the dollar sign precedes the letter (A, for example), the column coordinate is absolute and the row is relative.  If the dollar sign precedes the number (1, for example), the column coordinate is relative and the row is absolute.

What Are Mixed References Good For?

Sometimes you want to copy formulas across rows and down columns, but the formulas refer to other cells in the same rows or columns.  Relative references automatically adjust when you copy them, and absolute references don’t.  Using relative or absolute references, you’d probably end up modifying each formula individually.  But using mixed references, you can make the formula do the work for you.  When you copy a mixed reference, the part of the reference preceded by a dollar sign does not adjust, while the other part adjusts to reflect the relative locations of the copied formula.
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The following worksheet displays formulas that calculate monthly payments for loan amounts specified in row 3, the fixed interest rates specified in column B, and the number of months specified in cell C2.

To create this worksheet, enter the formula shown in cell C4, then copy it to the right and down as far as you need.  The mixed references in the formula adjust to use the correct loan amount and interest rate for each cell.  The absolute reference to the term in months in cell C2 does not change.  The mixed reference to the annual interest rate, $B4/12, will always refer to a value in column A wherever you copy the formula (the interest rate is divided by 12 to represent a monthly rate).  The row letter in this mixed reference will adjust so you can enter different interest rates in column A to see the effect of various rates.  The absolute reference to the term of the loan, $C$2, will always refer to this exact cell wherever you copy the formula.  The mixed reference will adjust to the loan amount, C$3, will always refer to a value in row 2 wherever you copy the formula, but the column number will adjust to refer to the loan amount in row 2 of the same column.

Important

When you have a variable in a spreadsheet always assign the variable to a Cell OUTSIDE THE “GUTS” OF THE SPEADSHEET and then use ABSOLUTE ADDRESSING TO ACCESS IT.  These action allows you to change your variables at will without having to change any other cells.  It also facilitates the copying of formulas easily.

Case 1-1 College Dog Walkers

	CUST
OMER NUMB
ER
	CUSTOMER
LAST NAME
	CUSTOMER FIRST NAME
	ADDRESS
	TELEPHONE NUMBER
	PER WALK AMOUNT
	BALANCE
	WALK
ER NUMBER
	WALKER
LAST NAME
	WALKER
FIRST NAME
	YTD EARNINGS

	BI34
	Bishop
	Frank
	23 Norwood
	555-1234
	$6.00
	$24.00
	03
	Cramden
	Johan
	$352.00

	CH38
	Chan
	Rosalie
	34 Southwood
	555-7896
	$8.00
	$32.00
	05
	Lopez
	Jen
	$478.00

	FE47
	Febord
	Javier
	68 Westward
	555-2143
	$6.00
	$36.00
	07
	Perry
	Lauren
	$412.00

	GR51
	Grangas
	Judy
	98 Shue
	555-8978
	$10.00
	$50.00
	05
	Lopez
	Jen
	$478.00

	HA36
	Hammer
	Bill
	314 Easton
	555-5634
	$12.00
	$48.00
	03
	Cramden
	Johan
	$352.00

	JO45
	Jones
	Sylvia
	44 Norwood
	555-6754
	$8.00
	$16.00
	03
	Cramden
	Johan
	$352.00

	ME89
	Menteer
	Melissa
	67 Southwood
	555-7878
	$10.00
	$40.00
	07
	Perry
	Lauren
	$412.00

	RA24
	Raster
	Mike
	75 Westward
	555-4544
	$8.00
	$40.00
	05
	Lopez
	Jen
	$478.00

	SA50
	Sanchez
	Cesar
	134 Shue
	555-0879
	$12.00
	$36.00
	07
	Perry
	Lauren
	$412.00

	TE88
	TerHorst
	Barbara
	167 Easton
	555-6776
	$6.00
	$42.00
	05
	Lopez
	Jen
	$478.00
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